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December 10, 2009 

Mr. Tom Burke 

Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: The Villas at Sevema Park 

S01-038,P 07-0112 00NF 

Dear Mr. Burke: 

Thank you for forwarding revised plans for the above referenced subdivision request. The applicant is 

proposing to subdivide a 12.55 acre bulk parcel which appears to be located within a previously 

reviewed 26.4 acre subdivision, with 6.04 acres in the Critical Area and designated as a Limited 

Development Area (LDA). Within the bulk parcel, there are 2.07 acres within the Critical Area which 
are currently undeveloped. The applicant proposes to create four new lots, a roadway, and a recreation 

area within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. The applicant has addressed most of this 

office's comments from my July 17, 2009 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below: 

1. The applicant previously indicated that additional information would be submitted to address 
the following comment with future submittals. However, the revised plans have not addressed 
this comment. Based on aerial photography and the State's wetland resource maps, it appears 
that there is a stream that flows through the floodplain to the rear of proposed lot 29. As clearly 
stated in State Law and in County Code, intermittent and perennial streams are classified as 

tributary streams where they flow through the Critical Area. These streams require a 100-foot 

Buffer that is measured from the landward edge of the bank on both sides. This Buffer may be 

expanded to include contiguous hydric or highly erodible soils and slopes 15% or greater. 

• Please have the applicant label the stream and map the Buffer on the plans as based on a 
field delineated survey. 

• It appears that the Buffer may overlap with the proposed lot lines of lots 28 and 29. If so, 
it may be necessary to reconfigure or reduce the proposed number of lots. Disturbances 
within the Buffer on a newly created lot will require variances, which this office can not 
support. Therefore, we recommend that no new lots be created within the 100-foot 

Buffer. 

• If a site visit is necessary to resolve questions regarding the presence or location of the 

stream, Commission staff would be glad to participate in such a visit. 

TTY for the Deaf 
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2. The applicant's materials indicate that a 45,893 square foot conservation easement will be 

provided within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel, which is 52% of the existing 

forested area in the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. Please have the applicant quantify 

the total area of existing forest cover that will be retained within the two phases of 

development, as COMAR 27.02.04.C(2)(c) provides that "no more than 20 percent of any 

forest or developed woodland may be removed from forest use, except as provided in §C(4), 
below. The remaining 80 percent shall be maintained through recorded, restrictive covenants or 

similar instruments." 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the 

applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If a site visit is necessary 

to resolve the outstanding issues, please make Commission staff aware of that need. If you have any 

questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481. 

Sincerely, 

Amber Widmayer 

Natural Resources Planner 

cc: AA381-07 
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July 17, 2009 

Mr. Tom Burke 

Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: The Villas at Sevema Park 
S01-038, P 07-0112 00NF 

Dear Mr. Burke: 

Thank you for forwarding revised plans for the above referenced subdivision request. The applicant is 
proposing to subdivide a 12.55 acre bulk parcel which appears to be located within a previously 
reviewed 26.4 acre subdivision, with 6.04 acres in the Critical Area and designated as a Limited 
Development Area (LDA). Within the bulk parcel, there are 2.07 acres within the Critical Area which 
are currently undeveloped. The applicant proposes to create four new lots, a roadway, and a recreation 
within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. The applicant has addressed most of this office's 

comments from my April 15, 2009 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below: 

1. We note that the applicant has indicated that additional information will be submitted to 

address the following comment with future submittals. There appears to be a stream that flows 
through the floodplain to the rear of proposed lot 29. If this is an intermittent or perennial 
stream, it is a tributary stream where it flows through the Critical Area which requires a 100- 
foot Buffer that is measured from the landward edge of its bank on both sides. This Buffer may 
be expanded to include contiguous hydric or highly erodible soils and slopes 15% or greater. 
Please have the applicant map this Buffer on the plans as based on a field delineated survey. It 
appears that this Buffer may overlap with the proposed lot lines of lot 29. If so, we recommend 
that these lot lines be altered so that the Buffer is not within the lot. Disturbances within the 

Buffer on a newly created lot will require variances, which this office can not support. 

Therefore, we recommend that no new lots be created within the 100-foot Buffer. 

2. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of 

the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical 

Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it 
is received. 

TTY for the Deaf 
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Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the 

applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any 

questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481. 

Sjnrprplv 

Amber Widmayer 

Natural Resources Planner 

cc: AA381-07 
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April 15,2009 

Mr. Tom Burke 
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2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
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Re: The Villas at Severna Park 
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Dear Mr. Burke: 

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The 
applicant is proposing to subdivide a 12.68 acre bulk parcel which appears to be located within a 
previously reviewed subdivision containing 24.94 acres, with 6.04 acres in the Critical Area and 
designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). It is unclear how much of the bulk parcel is in the 
Critical Area, but it appears that portions of four new lots, a roadway, and a recreation area are 
proposed within the Critical Area within this bulk parcel. It appears that the applicant has addressed 
some of this office's comments from my March 14, 2008 letter. I have outlined my remaining 

comments below: 

1. It remains unclear whether the subdivision of the 12.68 acre bulk parcel is a subdivision request 

that is completely separate from the previously reviewed Villas at Severna Park subdivision. If 
the bulk parcel subdivision proposal is separate, then the applicant must provide the necessary 

information and calculations for the currently proposed bulk parcel subdivision application. For 

instance, the most recently received plat indicates that the acreage of Critical Area within the 

bulk parcel is 6.04 acres and the existing forested area within this area is 5.64 acres. Since the 
Critical Area portion of the 12.68 acre bulk parcel is only a small sliver, it does not seem that 
these figures can be accurate, and the applicant must correct them. Alternatively, if the bulk 
parcel subdivision constitutes a revision to the previously reviewed Villas at Severna Park 
subdivision on the 24.94 acre property, the applicant must provide clearly distinguishable 
Critical Area information and calculations for both the subdivision as a whole, and for the bulk 

parcel subdivision request. 

TTY for the Deaf 
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2. Please provide documentation that the bulk parcel that is proposed to be subdivided was not 

considered part of the total property area of the Villas at Sevema Park for purposes of 

calculating maximum lot coverage, clearing thresholds and 80% forest retention requirements. 

If this 12.68 acre parcel was considered part of the 24.94 acre property in that subdivision 

request, it seems that at this time, this parcel would only be able to be subdivided with 

additional clearing and additional lot coverage if there were surplus allowances for lot coverage 

and clearing within that original subdivision proposal. 

3. While it does not appear that it is provided on the most recently submitted plat and plans, a 

previous set of plans this office received in June 2007 indicates that the Critical Area portion of 

the bulk parcel is 2.12 acres, that the existing forested area within this area is 2.02 acres, and 

that the total proposed clearing is 0.26 acres. Please have the applicant confirm that these 

numbers are still accurate. Also, this information must be on future versions of the plat and 

plans. 

4. As noted above, the plans no longer indicate how much clearing is proposed for development 

of the bulk parcel. But, the cover sheet of the plans does include a note which states "fee-in-lieu 

for clearing up to 30% in the Critical Area was paid on June 1, 2005 (Receipt # 6318073)." It is 

unclear what this means. If this project is not separate from the larger Villas at Sevema Park 

subdivision, and that project was already allowed the maximum 30% clearing, it seems that no 

additional clearing would be allowed for this project, since 30% is the County's clearing limit 

in the LDA. Alternatively, if this is a separate subdivision request, it is unclear how clearing 

that was not proposed prior to this 2007 subdivision request could have been accounted for by a 
2005 fee-in-lieu payment for a separate project. Please have the applicant clarify how much 

clearing is currently proposed, and how it will currently be addressed. If it will be done by 
planting on site, the applicant must submit a planting plan showing the size, number and type of 

species to be planted. If it will be done by fee-in-lieu payment, the amount of clearing that will 
be addressed by this option should be noted on the plans. 

5. There appears to be a stream that flows through the floodplain to the rear of proposed lot 29. If 

this is an intermittent or perennial stream, it is a tributary stream where it flows through the 
Critical Area which requires a 100-foot Buffer that is measured from the landward edge of its 
bank on both sides. This Buffer may be expanded to include contiguous hydric or highly 

erodible soils and slopes 15% or greater. Please have the applicant map this Buffer on the plans 
as based on a field delineated survey. It appears that this Buffer may overlap with the proposed 
lot lines of lot 29. If so, we recommend that these lot lines be altered so that the Buffer is not 
within the lot. Disturbances within the Buffer on a newly created lot will require variances, 
which this office can not support. Therefore, we recommend that no new lots be created within 
the 100-foot Buffer. 

6. It appears that there may be disturbance proposed within the nontidal wetland buffer and 
possibly within the 100-foot Buffer for a new stormwater outfall. If so, please have the 
applicant provide information as to the status of the required MDE wetland permit. Also, if the 
proposed outfall will require disturbance within the Critical Area 100-foot Buffer, the area of 

disturbance from grading or clearing must be mitigated at a 2:1 ratio. Please have the applicant 
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clarify whether such disturbance is proposed, provide the area of disturbance, and show how 

any resulting mitigation requirement will be addressed. 

7. It does not appear that the applicant has responded to the following comments which were 

included in my previous letter and I have reiterated them below. Please have the applicant 

provide further information about the proposed lot coverage on the property as described 
below: 

We note that a portion of the proposed driveway for lot 26 is within the Critical Area, even 
though the lot lines for lot 26 are not. Because this proposed lot coverage appears to be within 

the boundaries of lot 27, please confirm that the area for both driveways is included within the 
proposed lot coverage calculation for lot 27. If the driveway for lot 26 is not already included 

in the proposed lot coverage area for lot 27, perhaps a shared driveway could be used for both 

lots within the Critical Area. 

- There is a portion within the proposed recreation area that fronts Dividing Creek Road which is 

identified as an active recreation area. Please provide proposed lot coverage calculations for 

this area. 

Please provide calculations confirming that the entire portion of the property that is within the 
Critical Area, including the previously developed condominium area, is under the 15% lot 
coverage limit. 

8. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of 
the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical 

Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it 

is received. 

9. The applicant has noted that 70% of the existing forested area within the Critical Area, or 3.95 
acres, has been placed in a conservation easement. However, it is unclear where these 3.95 
acres are located. I was only able to locate the 1.05 acres of protected forested area labeled as 
"Critical Area Conservation Property." Please clarify where the other 2.9 acres of protected 
forested area is located within the Critical Area on the property. Also, please include this 
conservation easement area on the plat. If only the 1.05 acre conservation property is proposed, 

we note that this is only 52% of the existing 2.02 acres of existing forested area within the 

Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel. Under COMAR 27.01.02.04.C(3)(c) no more than 20% 

of any forested area may be removed from use and the remaining 80% shall be maintained 

through recorded, restrictive covenants or similar instruments. Therefore, it appears that at least 

1.61 acres of existing forested area within the Critical Area portion of the bulk parcel should be 
included within the proposed easement. If this can not be accomplished within the proposed 
footprint of development, the applicant may need to reconfigure the proposed lot lines or 
reduce the number or lots to meet the development requirements. 
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Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the 

applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any 

questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481. 

Sincerely, 

Natural Resources Planner 

cc: AA381-07 
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March 14, 2008 

Ms. Kelly Krinetz 
Anne Arundel County 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: The Villas at Sevema Park 

801-038, Tax Map 32H, Parcel 148 

Dear Ms. Krinetz: 

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The 

applicant is proposing to subdivide a 24.94 acre property, 6.04 acres of which are located within the 

Critical Area and are designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the Critical Area, it 
appears that portions of four new lots are proposed in addition to a roadway and recreation area. It 
appears that the applicant has addressed most of this office's comments from my November 29, 2007 
letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below: 

1. The applicant has provided the proposed impervious surface areas for each proposed lot within 
the Critical Area as requested. Please provide further information about the proposed 
impervious surfaces on the property as described below: 

- We note that a portion of the proposed driveway for lot 26 is within the Critical Area, even 

though the lot lines for lot 26 are not. Because this proposed impervious surface area appears to 

be within the boundaries of lot 27, please confirm that the area for both driveways is included 
within the proposed impervious surface calculation for lot 27. If the driveway for lot 26 is not 
already included in the proposed impervious surface area for lot 27, perhaps a shared driveway 
could be used for both lots within the Critical Area. 

- There is a portion within the proposed recreation area that fronts Dividing Creek Road which is 
identified as an active recreation area. Please provide proposed impervious surface area 
calculations for this area. 

- Please provide calculations confirming that the entire portion of the property that is within the 

Critical Area, including the previously developed condominium area, is less than 15% 

impervious surface area. 

TTY for the Deaf 
Annapolis; (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450 
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2. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of 

the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical 

Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it 

is received. 

3. The applicant has noted that 70% of the existing forested area within the Critical Area, or 3.95 

acres, has been placed in a conservation easement. However, it is unclear where these 3.95 

acres are located. I was only able to locate the 1.05 acres of protected forested area labeled as 

"Critical Area Conservation Property." Please clarify where the other 2.9 acres of protected 

forested area is located within the Critical Area on the property. Also, please include this 
conservation easement area on the plat. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the 

applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any 

questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481. 

Sincerely, 

Ai  

Natural Resources Planner 
AA381-07 
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November 29, 2007 

Ms. Kelly Krinetz 
Anne Arundel County 

Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: The Villas at Sevema Park 

SO 1-038, Tax Map 32H, Parcel 148 

Dear Ms. Krinetz: 

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The 
applicant is proposing to subdivide a 24.94 acre property, 6.04 acres of which are located within the 
Critical Area and are designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the Critical Area, it 

appears that portions of four new lots are proposed in addition to a roadway and recreation area. It 

appears that the applicant has addressed some of this office's comments from Kerrie Gallo's July 2, 
2007 letter. I have outlined my remaining comments below: 

1. We note that as requested, the applicant has provided a chart listing the proposed impervious 

surface areas for the portions of the proposed lots that are within the Critical Area. However, 
the applicant has not provided the total area of each lot and other proposed areas of the 
subdivision that are within the Critical Area. In response to this office's request for this 
information, the applicant states, "...we are allocating total impervious from previous approved 
plat, agreed upon at final review. We cannot demonstrate per lot allowable by square footage 
per lot, only by mass area of entire lot totals." It is unclear what this means. 

It is this office's understanding that on the previously developed portion of the lot which 

includes units 9 and 19, the applicant has proposed common areas surrounding the dwellings 
instead of lot lines and calculated the impervious surface area for the property as a whole. 
Please have the applicant clarify whether proposed lots 24-29 are actually also common areas 
even though it appears that lot lines are drawn on the most recently submitted materials. If the 
proposed lots are common areas, calculating the impervious surface area for the portion of the 
subdivision that is within the Critical Area as a whole is an acceptable method for showing that 
the proposed subdivision is under the 15% impervious limit. However, if the applicant proposes 

to create individually owned lots and not common areas, the impervious surface limits of 25% 
of the portion of the lot that is in the Critical Area will apply. It appears that some of the 

TTY for the Deaf 
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proposed lots within the Critical Area are well over this 25% limit and would have to be 

reconfigured in order to be platted as individually owned lots. 

Further, the applicant must provide the proposed impervious surface calculations with respect 

to proposed roads and recreation areas. In response to this office's previous request for this 

information, the applicant states, "no activity table will take place with in recreation area." 

Please have the applicant clarify what this means and describe what is proposed within the 

active recreation area. 

2. We note that the applicant has requested a current Wildlife and Heritage Service evaluation of 
the property from DNR to ensure that no new species have been located within the Critical 

Area portion of the property in the last several years. Please provide a copy of this letter once it 

is received. 

3. Please have the applicant correct notation number 5 under the Critical Area Analysis on the 

plans which states that 30% of woodlands are allowed to be cleared. Under Anne Arundel 

County's Critical Area program, only 20% of the existing forested area may be cleared on a 

property within the Critical Area. An applicant is only allowed to clear more than 20% and not 

more than 30% of the existing forested area if permission is granted by the County to do so. 
Further, COMAR 27.01.02.04 requires that the remaining 80% of existing forested area be 

maintained through recorded restrictive covenants or similar instruments. Accordingly, the 
applicant should place an additional 10% of the existing forested area in a forest conservation 

4. In response to this office's previous request for the applicant to resolve the inconsistent acreage 

figures provided for the total Critical Area acreage on the property, the applicant states, 

"Critical area property will contain previous recorded plat area (Plat Book 114, Page 30) 
difference in chart, indicated on sketch plan is to include additional proposed area. (Previous 
Bulk Area allocated more than necessary area)." It is unclear what this means. Please have the 
applicant indicate the correct Critical Area acreage total for the proposed subdivision. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the 

applicant address the comments above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at 410-260-3481. 

easement. 

Sinr'=r':,K' 

Amber Widmayer 
Natural Resources Planner 
AA381-07 
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July 3, 2007 

Ms. Kelly Krinetz 
Anne Axundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 

Re: The Villas at Sevema Park 
801-038, Tax Map 32H, Parcel 148 

Dear Ms. Krinetz: 

Thank you for providing information regarding the above referenced revised subdivision. The 
applicant is proposing to subdivide a 24.94- acre property, 2.12 acres of which are located within the 
Critical Area and are designated as a Limited Development Area (LDA). Within the Critical Area, 
portions of four new lots appear proposed in addition to a roadway and multiple recreation areas. 

Based on the latest subdivision plat, we have the following comments: 

1. While the applicant's Critical Area plans contain general notes regarding impervious surface area 

limits, additional information is needed to ensure that the proposed subdivision is consistent with 

the State and County laws regarding impervious surface area. Specifically, a chart is needed listing 

the different types of impervious surface areas proposed within the Critical Area in square feet, 

including roadways. Further, since only portions of Lots 24, 27 and 28 lie within the Critical Area, 

it is necessary for the applicant to demonstrate that the proposed impervious surfaces per lot in the 
Critical Area have been calculated based on the Critical Area acreage of each lot and not on the 
entire square footage of the lot. Please have the chart added to the plans. If there are to be any 
impervious surface areas included within the passive or active recreation areas within the Critical 
Area, these need to be included in the chart as well. 

2. The letter provided by the Department of Natural Resources' (DNR) Wildlife and Heritage Division 
is six years old. Screenings for rare, threatened, and endangered species are required to be less than 
two years old. As such, a new evaluation of the property by DNR will be required to ensure that no 
new species have been located within the Critical Area portion of the property. Please provide a 

copy of this letter once it is received. 

TTY for the Deaf 
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.G. Metro: (301) 586-0450 
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3. We note that the Critical Area report states that the property contains 1.65 acres within the Critical 

Area, but the subdivision plat states that 2.12 acres are located within the Critical Area. Please 

ensure that these documents are consistent in future submittals. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this revised subdivision plat. Please have the 

applicant address the concerns above and submit a revised subdivision plat. If you have any questions, 

please contact me at 410-260-3482. 

Sincerely, 

Kerrie L. Gallo 

Natural Resources Planner 
AA381-07 
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DECLARATION OF EASEMENT 

CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS , 
'f 

THIS DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS^ 

is made this /br dav of  , 2005, by Mandrin •/" 

Homes LTD. a Maryland Corporation TOwnersi (hereinafter individually or ^ <:/1 ■ 
collectively called the "Declarant") to ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 

(Hereinafter called the "County") in order to create a Conservation Property. "* „ 

pO\A ■ v **9$ 
WHEREAS, the Declarant is the owner(s) of a tract or parcel of land,' 

containing (26.401) acres of land, more or less, which is more particularly ^1/^'' ^ ^ 

described in a deed from Ann R. Hevmann and Marv K. Burack. Sucessor ^%/w %vG 

Trustee and Mercantile Safe Deposit and Trust Company, Trustee to 

Mandrin Homes. LTD dated April 15. 2003 and recorded among the Land 

Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland in Liber 12914. Folio 516 of 

which(20143) acres are more particularly shown as Exhibit "A", attached hereto 

and made a part hereto as "Conservation Property" and are the subject of the 

covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth below; and - : ^ c 

omM I'k 
WHEREAS, the Conservation Property of 3.95 acres is located iri the . 

Critical Area as defined in Article 21, Title 2 of the Anne Arundel County Coda!- .• 
;T :i[ il \ .H: 
v'if- 38? JE jt 

WHEREAS, the Conservation Property of 6.01 acres is subject to the 

requirements of County Bill 71-94/Maryland Forest Conservation Act (hereafter 

called "Act") established in Natural Resources Article Section 5-1601 - 5-1612, 

inclusive. Annotated Code of Maryland; and 

WHEREAS, the creation of the Conservation Property will benefit the 
citizens of the County and, therefore, the Developer desires to grant the County 

the right to enforce the covenants, conditions and restrictions for the 

Conservation Property established under this Declaration. 

NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: In consideration of the premises and 

the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Declarant does hereby establish the 

covenants, conditions and restrictions hereafter set forth to create a 

Conservation Property of the nature and character and to the extent hereafter 

expressed to be and constitute a servitude upon the Property, which estate, 

interest, easements and servitude will result from the restrictions hereby 

imposed upon the use of the Conservation Property of the Declarant and to that 

end for the purposes of accomplishing the intent hereof, the Declarant covenants 

on behalf of (him/her/it/them) and/or (his/her/it/their) personal representatives, 

legal representatives, successors and assigns, as applicable, to do so and refrain 

from doing upon the Conservation Property, the various acts hereinafter 

RECEIVED 
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mentioned, it being hereby agreed and expressed that doing and refraining from 

said act, and each therefore, upon the Conservation Property, is and will be for 

the benefit of the Declarant and the County. 

The restrictions hereby imposed upon the Conservation Property and the 

acts which the Declarant so covenants to do and refrain from doing upon the 

Property in connection therewith are as follows: 

1. No construction or alteration of residential, commercial, industrial, 
or other structures of any kind will be placed or erected upon the Conservation 

Property or any use in connection therewith shall be made of the Conservation 

Property, 

2. No cutting or removing of vegetation or grading, filling or other 

activities shall be permitted upon the Property except as permitted under a 

Forest Management Plan or a Reforestation Plan approved by the County. 
t 

3. The general topography of the landscape of the Conservation 

Property shall be maintained in its present condition and no excavation or 

topographic changes shall be made. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the County, Its successors, legal 
representatives, and assigns, forever, subject, however, to the right of the 

County to terminate such estate, interest, easements and servitude hereby 

granted upon the execution of an instrument and recordation thereof among the 

Land Records of Anne Arundel County, Maryland declaring that the estate, 

interest, easements and servitude created under this Declaration is terminated 

and no longer in force and effect. 

The County is hereby granted the right to enforce this Declaration and the 

covenants, conditions and restrictions set forth herein. 

WITNESS the hand and seal of the Declarant(s) on the day hereinafter 
first written. 

Mandrin Homes, LTD. 

Thomas P. Allhoff, 

Executive Vice 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this If7# day of M// , 2005, 

before me, the undersigned authority personally appeared Thomas P. Allhoff 

who is Executive Vice President for Mandrin Homes. LTD known to me 

(or satisfactorily proven) to be the person described in and who executed the 

foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her act and deed for 

the purposes therein contained. 

WITNESS official seal. 

T/public Lj /f. 

Notary Public 
NOTARY SEAL n^0n0*N^ 

My commission expires: 

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED 

THISDAY OFJ 
2005. 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, 

MARYLAND 

ler. Land Use and 

Environment Officer for 

Janet S. Owens, County Executive 
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STATE OF MARYUND, COUNTY OF ANNE ARUNDEL: 

I* I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day of 2005, 
before me the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for th^tate and County 

aforesaid personally appeared Robert D. Miller, Land Use and Environment 

Officer for Janet S. Owens, County Executive of Anne Arundel County, 

Maryland, a political subdivision of the State of Maryland, and acknowledge the 

foregoing Conservation Easement to be the act of said body corporate. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

NOTARY SEAL 
T 

My commission expires://' ^ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Notary Public 

x\>> i'V 

_ T. . \ ro ^ 
- - 

-yX. 

C- -t)< ■—7* 1 -r*  
Date 

£id JUuii llf 



CONSERVATION PROPERTY 
riNSIDE CRITICAL AREA; — 

031 Ac. 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY 
COUTSlbE CRITICAL AREA;- 

,0^2 Ac. 
TOACT S SOCMAHT 213 KCNNCOY COURT SCVOWA PARK. MO. 21144 

10047/21 T.A.# 3-000-90021111 TAX MAP MH BLOCK 2 PARCEL 33 
ZONWOe R—2 

FRAMC a TAYLOR C/O ML0A R. TAtlOR 
7896 AMERICANA OR ART. 103 CLCN BURMC. U0 21060 612/33 T.A.# 3-000-2W34eOO   TAX MAP 32M BLOCK 2 PARCEL 36 ZOMNC: n-2 J 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY (INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 0.37 Ac. 
CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 0.93 Ac. 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (PLAT 1) 

TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
(OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
(INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 

iVKS 

303 Niiolcs Road - Suite i 14 Millcnville. MD 21108-2312 Phone. 410-987-6901 
EXHIBIT VA 

DRAWN BY: WDN- 
TRACED BY: W.D.N. 
CHECKED RY- M.j.w. 
DRAWING NO:  

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNINQ AND ZONING 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY PLAT 1 OF 5 

THE VILLAS OF SEVERNA PARK 

3R0 DISTRICT A.A. CO.. MD 

SCAI F- l"=100' 
QAJE- " MAY 2005 

PROJECT NO. 

REVISIONS 
OATg 6Y 

APPROVED 
CHIEF ENGINEER DATE: 



lowsc o. * or ton r. wmtc 9»«5 L STayviam DfOVt 
ELUCOTT QTY, WO. 21042 

ex m q b ph n b 12 

MNCfNT Ji A VERSA 9t 779 CMVONC «OAO 
ARNOLD. MO. 21012 I44M/1M T.A.# J-OOO —00772540 TAX MAR J2M BLOCK 9 PARCH 11* 

ZOflNC. R-J 

303 Naiolcs Road - Suite 114 Millcnville. ML) 21108-2312 Phooe; 410-987-6901 

TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERAU.) 
(OUTSOC CRITICAL AREA) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVOMLL) 
(INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 

3.9S Ac. 

EXHIBIT 

DRAWN BY: WDN- 
TRACED BY: W.D.N. 

CHECKED RY- M.J.W. 
DRAWING NO:  

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY PLAT 2 OF 5 

THE VILLAS OF SEVERNA PARK 
3ro DISTRICT A.A. CO., MD 

r-ioc SCALE: 
DATE: . 
PROJECT NO. 

MAY 2005 
REVISIONS 
PATE BY 

APPROVED 
CHIEF ENGINEER DATE: 
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CONSERVATION PROPERTY 
C INSIDE CRITICAL AREA; 

OJS Ac. 

S 42-57 sr W 
JO.SS" 

N ,6-io;of 

* 'S 

^ - 

!k 

v* 
/ «- 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY 

1 

\ 

N 506,800 

v 
\ 

-V. ^ 
fci m otis w; e- 

'If.pt t. , 
-■ntmrl 

% 

ROONCY MUIWAY 9747 00/ C0U*SC KOAX) occan a nr. mo. 21843 
• 0039/6 SO , T.A.| 3-000-90034M4 TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 9 PAR ZONMO; R-2 

\ 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY (INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 1,06 Ac. 
CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 0.2a Ac. 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (PLAT 3) ,,34 Ac 

TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 9 M Ac. 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 6.01 Ac. 
(OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 3,95 Ac. 
(INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 

JOJ Naiotes Rood - Suite 114 Millcrsvillc, MD 21 108-2312 Phont: 410-9117.6901 
EXHIBIT 'C 

RECEIVED 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 

DRAWN BY: W-D-N- 
TRACED BY: w.D.N. 
CHECKED RY- M.J.W, 
DRAWING NO:  

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY PLAT 3 OF 5 

THE VILLAS OF SEVERNA PARK 

3R0 DISTRICT A.A. CO.. MD 

r=ioo' SCALE: 
DATE: . 
PROJECT NO. 

MAY 2005 
REVISIONS 
DATE BY 

APPROVED 
CHIEF ENGINEER DATE: 
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\ 

\ 

N 506.800 N 506.800 

CONSERVATION . , „ 
COUTSIDE CRITICAL 

\ 

83*39,44" E 
31.42* . . / /N es-is'ig" W 40.01' 
^ v-S 46*37*06" E 

1141* , 
V^S^027*09 E 

^sor7«;34-w 
/ 21,49,26" W ' ^ 32.89' 

• CONSERVATION PROPERTY 
("OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA; 

Ac. 

■s ovjrss* 18.45" 

30J Najolcs Road - Suite 114 Millcraville. MD 21108-1512 Phooe: 410-987-6901 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY (INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 0.00 Ac. 
CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 1.13 Ac. 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (PLAT 4) 

TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
(OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
(INSlOe CRITICAL AREA) 

1.13 Ac. 

9.96 Ac. 
6.01 Ac. 

3.99 Ac. 

EXHIBIT 'D* 

RECEIVED 

iJUN 1 2 2009 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 

DRAWN BY: W-D-N- 
TRACED BY; W.D.N. 
CHECKED RY- M.J.W. 
DRAWING NO:  

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY PLAT 4 OF 5 

THE VILLAS OF SEVERNA PARK 

3"° DISTRICT A.A. CO.. MD 

SCALE- 1"=100' 
DATE: may 2005 
PROJECT NO. 

REVISIONS 
OATg BY 

APPROVED 
CHIEF ENGINEER DATF: 



CKAfTOH k GRACE VWKHT 
41 xncs SUIIOK ROM) 
ARNOO. UO. 2101} 

Ml/232 I.A.# 3-000-33937200 TAX MAP 32H SICCX 5 PARCH 151 20WC: »-2 

s. N 3a-S5'45- E 
\ 14.70* 

ier*<*7- w 
9.W 

UW23- W 

■S rff 43*35' W 
2154- 

35*39*52' W 
49.78- 

969 «TO«C HKjHWAY LLC 
9«9 WTCK MWY 
A«NOLO. MO 21012 

9000/613 T A.# 3—000— 28142910 TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 16 PARCO. 155 ZONtNOt R-2 

RECEIVED CONSERVATION PROPERTY (INSOE CRITICAL AREA) 0.00 Ac. 
CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OUTSIOE CRITICAL AREA) 3.35 Ac. 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (PLAT 5) 3,35 Ac. 

TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
(OUTSKX CRITICAL AREA) 
TOTAL CONSERVATION PROPERTY (OVERALL) 
(INSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 

CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays 

J03 Najolcs Road - Suile 114 Millcrsvillc, MD 21108-2JI2 Phone: 410-987-6901 

EXHIBIT *E 

REVISIONS ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

SCALE* 1 =100 
DATE: MAY 2005 
PROJECT NO.   

DRAWN BY: WDN- 
TRACED BY: W.D.N. 
CHECKED RY- M.J.W. 
DRAWING NO:  

CONSERVATION PROPERTY PLAT 5 OF 5 

THE VILLAS OF SEVERNA PARK 
APPROVED 

DISTRICT CHIEF ENGINEER DATE 
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DETAIL 24 - STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 

mMrnm MOUNTABLE 
BERM C 6' MIN. ) 

■^EXISTING PAVEMEN" 
EARTH FILL 
-PIPE AS NECESSARY ** GEOTEXTILE CLASS ' C 

□R BETTER MINIMUM 6' OF £'-3' AGGREGATE 
OVER LENGTH AND WIDTH OF 
STRUCTURE 

PROFILE 

/•□rVIDINOV CTCagS EXISTING GROUND 

f Ptlagothyl 
Severn Ri 

- MS „c, 
c 

■ m 

f'f 

50' MINIMUM 
LENGTH fvaymans O 

lood 

AREA EXISTING 
PAVEMENT FROM DRAIN 10' MINIMUM 

WIDTH CURB 
CUT "A' DRAINAGE AREA & VICINITY 

MAPS, DETAILS & SITE ANALYSIS 
PLAN VIEW 
PLAN VIEW 
DRAINAGE AREA MAP (EX, CONDITIONS) 
DRAINAGE AREA MAP (PROP. CONDITIONS) 
DRAINAGE AREA MAP (CHANNEL PROTECTIC 
SWM COMP'S AND DETAILS 
P.O.I. DRAINAGE AREA MAP 
BIO-RETENTION DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS 
RAIN GARDEN DETAILS 

PLAN VIEW CURB 
CUT "E f STANDARD SYMBOL 

Csllege 
Construction Specification 

Length - nlnlnun of 50' <*30' for single residence lot) 

2. Width - 10' nlnlnun, should be flared at the existing road to provide a turning 
rad i us. 

3. Geotextile fabric (filter cloth) shall foe placed over the existing ground prlo» 
to placing stone. ^*The plan approval authority nay not require single fanily 
residences to use geotextiIe. SCALE: 1" = 2,000' 

Copyright ADC The Map People 

Permitted Use Number 20403131 

A field investigation has been performed by Anarex, Inc. at the site outfall. 
Drainage Area "A" discharges onto the ground and flows 80'± to a channel 
which flows 15'+ downstream to the site outfall and down through offsite 
properties 300'± to Dividing Creek. Drainage Area "B" discharges onto the 
ground and flows 14-0'± to a channel which is 700'± upstream from the s 
outfall. The rear of the lots sheet flow into the channel which discharges a' 
site outfall. The channel is a stable wooded upland non —tidal wetlands area 
platted Flood Plain with no evidence of erosion, and the future condition wil 
be effected by runoff from the subdivision. 

THE VILLAS AT 

SEVERNA PARK 
P.B. 114 PG. 31 

4. Stone - crushed aggregate (2' to 3') or reclained or recycled concrete 
equivalent shall be placed at least 6' deep over the length and width of the 
entrance. 

5. Surface Water - all surface water flowing to or diverted toward construction 
entrances shall be piped through the entrance, naintaining positive drainage. Pipe 
installed through the stabilized construction entrance shall be protected with a 
nountable bern with 5= 1 slopes and a nlnlnun of 6' of stone over the pipe. Pipe has 
to be sized according to the drainage. When the SCE is located at a high spot and 
has no drainage to convey a pipe will not be necessary. Pipe should be sized 
according to the anount of runoff to be conveyed. A 6' ninlnun wi11 be required. 

SITE ANALYS 

1. EXISTING ZONING: R-2 CLUSTER (TO REMAIN) 
2. PROPOSED USE: 9 SINGLE FAMILY LOTS 
3. TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 15 PARCEL 148 
4. PREDOMINATE SOIL TYPE; TuC (TINTON - URBAN LAND COMPLEX) 
5. TAX ACCOUNT: 3-825-900224024 
6. DEED REFERENCES: 12914/516 
7. SETBACKS: (R-2) FRONT = 18' FROM PUBLIC R/W 

SIDE = r 
REAR = 10' 

8. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. 
9. THIS SITE IS 86% ±WOODED. 
10. SITE BREAKDOWN: 

A. TOTAL SITE AREA; 547,007 s.f. (12.55 Ac.) 
 B. LOT AREA    -114,899 s.f. (2.64 Ac.) 

C. 100 YEAR FL00DPLAIN — - —— 70,710 s.f. (1-62 Ac.) 
D. RECREATION AREA #1&: OPEN SPACE  70,269 s.f. (1.61 Ac.) 

RECREATION AREA #2& OPEN SPACE—— 45,074 s.f. (1.03 Ac.) 
RECREATION AREA #3&: OPEN SPACE 245,248 s.f. (5.63 Ac.) 
TOTAL RECREATION AREA& OPEN SPACE-360,596 s.f. (8.28 Ac.) 

E. NON-TIDAL WETLANDS : —109,794 s.f. (2.52 Ac.) 
F. WIDENING STRIP—  807 s.f. (0.02 Ac.) 

11. V/ETLANDS EXIST ON THIS SITE. 
12. ANNE ARUNDEL TOPO: R-14 
13. OWNER/DEVELOPER: MANDRIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 

8174 RITCHIE HIGHWAY 
PASADENA, MD. 21122 
PHONE: 410-544-3500 

14. THE PROPERTY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON 
IS BASED ON SURVEYS PERFORMED BY ANAREX. INC. 

15. NO FURTHER CLEARING OF ANY KIND, BEYOND CONFINES OF DISTURBED 
AREA APPROVED, AND AS SHOWN ON SKETCH PLANS. 

16. RECREATION AREA REQUIRED: = 9,000 SF. 
RECREATION AREA PROVIDED = 348,533 SF. 8.00 Ac. 
ACTIVE RECREATION REQUIRED = 6,750 SF. 
ACTIVE RECREATION PROVIDED = 6,954 SF. 

17. OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS: 
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 30% OF TOTAL SITE= 
30% x 547,007 s.f,(T0TAL SITE AREA^I64.102 s.f. 
PROVIDED OPEN SPACF: 360.596 s.f. 

18. THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE MAGOTHY RIVER WATERSHED. 

19. THE REFORESTATION FOR CLEARING IN THE CRITICAL AREA WAS 
INCLUDED ON THE ORIGINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT OF "THE VILLAS AT 
SEVERNA PARK" RECORDED AS PLAT BOOK 272 PAGES 20-23. 
THE FEE OF $66,167.40 WAS PAID ON 6/1/05 (RECEIPT #6318073). 
20. Vertical and Horizontal Control based on Anne Arundel County 

Monuments: 
^ a. Mon. 16—AA: Being a 5/8" iron bar set 11.45' north of the c of Jones 
J Station Road. 650'± east of Ritchie Hwy. elev.=50.94' 

Coordinates: N507,001.279 El,446,930.210 
b. Mon. 16-Mon. 15—AZ: Being a conc. mon. set 6" below surface in 

median of Ritchie Hwy. 0.80' west of west edge NBL just 
north of Jones Station Road. elev. = 47.348' 
Coordinates: N507,101.220 El,446,284.210 

• STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTE 

' 1. The Water Quality Volume (WQv) has been provided using the Natural Area 
Credit, Rooftop Disconnect Credit, and non —rooftop disconnect credit. The 
reduced volume is being provided in the 2 private onsite bio-retention areas. 

2. The Recharge Volume (Rev) is being provided in both of the private onsite 
bio-retention areas. The total volume required 2,146 cubic feet is being provide 
in both of the bio—retention areas. 

6. Location - A stabilized construction entrance shall be located at every point 
where construction traffic enters or leaves a construction site. Vehicles leaving 
the site nust travel over the entire length of the stabilized construction entrance. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT DF AGRICULTURE 
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT 
WATER MANAGEMENT ADMiNISTRATIGN 

DETAIL 22A - REINFORCED SILT FENCE APPROVED BY MDE 2-7-05 

ANCHOR POSTS SHOULD BE 
MINIMUM 2" STEEL U CHANNEL 
OR 2'*T TIMBER 6' IN LENGTH 

48' MINIMUM LENGTH FENi 
DRIVEN A MINIMUM OF 16' 
GROUND 

8' MAXIMUM CENTER TD 
CENTER  

:,REC./'£R£fV 

opeKs spaoe 
16' MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 
GEDTEXTILE CLASS F 

GROUND 

FLOW FLOW 
ru 48' MINIMUM FENCE—- 
— POST LENGTH riLTER 

CLOTH " WELDED WIRE FENCING 
14 GAUGE a'X 4' MESH  

JOHN LAW PTNSHP 
FENCE POST SECTION 
MINIMUM 20' ABOVE 
GROUND 

UNDISTURBED 
r.,, GROUND 

FLOW 

ANCHOR POSTS MUST BE 
INSTALLED TO A DEPTH OF 

NO LESS THAN 1/3 THE 
TOTAL HEIGHT OF POST 

EMBED GEOTEXTILE CLASS F - 
A MINIMUM DF 8' VERTICALLY 
INTO THE GROUND FENCE POST DRIVEN A 

MINIMUM DF 16' INTO 
THE GROUND 

USE 8" WIRE "U" 
TO SECURE FENCE 
BOTTOM MIN. 2' OVERLAP AT JOINT 

CONNECT WITH WIRE OR ZIP TIE 
@ 6' 0. C. TIES SHOWN THUS // FILTER FABRIC 

STANDARD SYMBOL Notes: 1. Blaze oronge or blue plastic mesh fence for forest protection device, only. 2. Boundaries of retention Area wii! be established os port of the forest conservation plan review process. 
3. Boundaries of Retention Area should be staked and flagged prior to instaliino device. 
4. Avoid damage to critical rod zone. Do not damage or sever large roots when installing posts, 
5. Protection signs ore required. 
6. Device should be maintained throughout construction. 7. State Forest Conservation Technical Manual Third Edition. 1997, Figure D-5. 

RODNEY MURRAY 
>0639/6^0 

, T.M/32H BLK.9S P.19 
A *U* OR 'T' POST / A ^_TII 

6 ATTACH W/ WIRE / 1  OR ZIP TIES ^-WELDED WIRE FENCE 
JOINING TWn ATI. lARFNT FABRIC SrCTTHN?; 

TOP VIEW 

Construction Specifications 
1. Metal fence post shall be a ninlnun of 48' long driven 16' ninlnun into the 
ground. Post shall be standard T or U section weighting not less than 1.00 pound 
per linear foot. 
2. Geotextile shall be fastened securely to each fence post with wire ties 
or zip ties at top and nld section and shall neet the following requirenents 
for geotextile Class Fi 

TREE PROTECTION EENCE 

GRAFT ON & GRACE WRIGHT 
 321 /232  

/T.M.32H BLK.9 P.151 \ Tensile Strength 50 lbs/In (nin. > Testt MSMT 509 
Tens!le Modulus 20 lbs/in <nln. ) Testt MSMT 509 
Flow Rate 0.3 gal ft8/ nlnute <nax. ) Test: MSMT 322 
Filtering Efficiency 75% (nin.) Test! MSMT 322 

3. Where ends of geotexti le fabric cone together,, they shall be overlapped, 
folded and wired tied or zip tied to prevent sedlnent bypass. 

4. Silt Fence shall be inspected after each rainfall event and Maintained when 
bulges occur or when sedlnent accunulation reached 50% of the fabric height. 

ANNE ARUNDEL SOIL 
CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT 
WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

CRITICAL AREA ANALYSIS FOR CLEARING 
LDA: LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA 

1. TOTAL SITE AREA WITHIN CRITICAL AREA; 90,098 s.f. (2.07 AC.) 
2. TOTAL WOODLANDS IN CRITICAL AREA: 86,722 s.f. (2.02 AC.) 

TOTAL WOODLANDS ALLOWED TO BE CLEARED IN CRITICAL AREA: 50% OP 85 7' 
TOTAL WOODLANDS TO BE CLEARED IN CRITICAL AREA: 25,815 SF OR 29 7% 

3. EXISTING CONSERVATION INSIDE CRITICAL AREA: 45,983 s.f. (1.06 AC.) 
NOTES: 

1. NO DISTURBANCE CLEARING, CUTTING, TRIMMING. 
STORAGE OR STRUCTURES WILL BE PERMITTED. 

SILT FENC 

-JESSIEXL. DAY 
„^7Xp/387 x 

f. M. 3'2H\ Bl3c9_ (. Max I nun) 
Slope Length 

C Max I nun) 
Silt Fence Length 

Flatter than 50i 1 THE REFORESTATION FOR CLEARING IN THE CRITICAL AREA 
WAS INCLUDED ON THE ORIGINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT OF 
"THE VILLAS AT SEVERNA PARK" RECORDED AS PLAT BOOK 272 
PAGES 20-23. THE FEE OF $66,167.40 WAS PAID ON 6/1/05 
(RECEIPT (86318073), 

RECREATION AREA 
_OPEN SPACE *3 

^ Channel Protection is not required on the 1 year runoff in less than 2 c.f.s, 

4. ^Overbank Flood Protection has been provided as the developed flow at the 
sife outfall is the same as the existing flow of the site outfall. 

TOTAL AREA V Note: In areas of less than 2X slope and sandy soils (USDA general classification 
systen, soil Class A) naxlnun slope length and silt fence length will foe 
unllnlted. In these areas a silt fence nay be the only perlneter control 
requ I red. 

MPERVIOUS COVERAGE 

OPEN SPACE 
OPEN SPACE 
OPEN SPACE 
FLOOD PLAIN 
LOT 24 
LOT 26 
LOT 27 
LOT 28 
LOT 29 

5. Extreme Flood Protection is not required as the site outfall is in a dedicated 
FlocKffg^ftiin area and there is no downstream erosion. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CDNSERVATIDN SERVICE 
PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT 

WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

LEGEND 

STORMWATER IM&iAGiMEOT CREDIT MOTE 

ROOFTOP DISCONNEOTiON CREDIT 
Rooftop Disconnection Credit has been provided for lots 21-29. 
These lots are draining via sheet flow and meet the runoff credit 
for non —structural / structural stormwater management practice. 

NATURAL AREA CONSERVATION CREDIT 
A reduction in the water Quality Volume (WQv) requirements for the site 
has been provided using the natural area conservation credit for the 
7.95 acres of onsite woodly vegetation placed in conservation easement, 
and the platted flood plain area. 

Existing Grade 

TOTAL AREA 

EX. WOODS LINE 

OUS BREAKDOWN CRITICAL AREA LINE 
HOUSE DRIVEWAY PORCH TOTAL FOREST STAND BOUNDARY 

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE SPECIMEN TREI 

SHEET 1 ©f 10 

FINAL PLANS 

THE VILLAS 

AT SEVERNA PARK 

ADDITION 

9 SINGLE FAMILY LOT SUBDIVISION 
PREVIOUSLY RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 114 PAGE 32 

THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 21146 
SCALE: AS SHOWN SEPT. 2009 
TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 15 PARCEL 148 
ZONING: R-2 CLUSTER ZIP CODE; 21146 
SUB.# 2001-038 PROJECT# 2007-0112 
T.A# 03-825-90224024 

OEAiMAOE A 4" Topsoli, Seed and Mulch or Solid Sod 
DRAINAGE 

VARIES 
EXISTING PAVING ROPOSED PAVING 

2" Topsoil, Seed and Mulch 
or Solid Sod 

DESCRIPTION 
ADELPHOA-HOLMDEL COMPLEX 
TINTON-URBAN LAND COMPLEX 
C0LL1NGT0N, WIST AND WESTPHALIA SOIL 
WIDEWATER AND ISSUE SOILS 

HYDROLOGIC SOIL TYPE SYMBOL 
AdB 

4" Concrete 
Sidewalk 

:iVIL ENGINEE 
V LAND SU 

*1NQ service; 
IVEYING y 

Ex. Paving to be milled 
& overlayed 

Standard Combination Curb and Gutter 
(See A. A, Co. Standard Detail 1-24) 1/2" Hot Mix Asphait Surface Course (SN) and 

Hoi Mix Asphait Base Course (BF) and 
Grave! Base Course (Placed in two courses 

ier% 
I hereby certify that these documents were 
prepared or approved by me, and that I am a 
duly licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380, 
Expiration date 8-19-2010. 

BA COMMISSION 
Okistal Bays 303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 

Millersville, MD 21108-2512 
Phone; 410-987-6901 (Not to scale) 
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STRUCTURE SCHEDULE 

REMARKS COORDINATES 
B" HEADWALL A.A. CO. DETAIL NO, 

TYPE   REMARKS 
A.A. CO. DETAIL NO. D-28 

COORDINAT 

THE VILLAS AT 

SEVERNA PARK 

DiViDING CRtEK 
KNOLLS' 

PLAT BOOK 73 PAGE 22, 
ZONING: R—5 

REG. AREA 

ULh 

EX. 
STRUCTURE 

Existing Contours 

Proposed Contours 

Existing Tree Line 
STD. MANHOI I Limit of Disturbance 

Reinforced Silt Fence 

Stabilized Construction Entranc! 
(S.C.E.) 

4" WIDE ASPHALT PATH 
JOHN LAW PTNSHP 

22 JONES STATION ROAD 
ARNOLD, MD. 21012 

T.A.# 3-000-28649750 
4747/218 

T.M. 32H BLK. 9 P. 123 
__ ZONING: R—2 

J29G4%fOL NGN-TIDAL WETLANDS 

STD. MANHOI F 
/—ex. 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY 
INSIDE CRITICAL AREA 

^ DiSCHARGKr V 
a (TYP4=^>^ 

— (L    
-5 bfi, CLASS I RIFjKAE' I AID - 
X&'-^THICK ON MIRAFI 600X FILTER - 
CLOTH OR A.A.COli APPROVED EQUAL 
d50 - 9.5" , d r||ax = 15" 

SEE SHEET 10 OF J0 
PRIVATE BIO^RETfiNTION ME; 

PROFILE & DETAILS 
N 507,000 ^ 
E 1,446,680 

\ TYPE V INLET /T 

EX. 
structure 

100 YEAR 
FLOOD PLAIN 

structure STD. - MANHOI 
CRITICAL AREA LINE 

-//TREE PROTECTION FENCE TERMINAL MANHOI. 

CONSERVATION PROPERTY 
(OUTSIDE CRITICAL AREA) 

PRIVATE 

FOR CONTINUATION OF 
EX. WATER LINE SEE 
A.A. CO. DWG.#597J^ 
\& 56448 ^ 

EX. SPECIMEN TREE 
PRIVATE EX. BITUMINOUS 

CONG. PAVING IN 
GGQO-CONDIIimL EX. SPECIMEN TREE 

(TO BE REMOVED) PLUNGE POOL n 
SEE SHEET i9 TOR" D£7^ 

16 LF ! ^ 
CLASS I RlR RAP „ / 
d50 - 9.5'' 
dmax = 15" 
LAID 19" THICK "ON >>J 
MIRAFI 600X FILTER^ 
CLOTH OR A.A.JiC^S 
APPROVED EOUALCA^ 

EX. 36' w yi pop CONTINUATION OF^ 
   ----=^==^-^x. FORCE MAIN SEE > 
 <5^—- nzi —\A.A. CO. DWG.#9192 \ 

[4_'  NZ— 36" irM  —  j'—   J 

is LF^eE^ imm$pLmrC22Cl& \   
is-"THICK ON MIRAFI 600X FILTER ") \\ \ 
CLOTH OR A.A.CO. APPROVED EQUAL ') ' 
^50 - 9.5" , d max = 15" <1 \ \ 
RIGh-T TO /") N ^ r 
DISCHARGE (TYP) __ 36- ^ 1 \ ^ 1 
^ /SEE SHEET 9^OE''lO FOR \ r-J 

PRIVATE BIO-RETENTION AREA fi ") 
^ I DETAILS & /PROFILES. 1 A 

N 506,83G'.00 — 1 / 
1 E 1,447,2fr5 —34— / 

SOILS LINE 

ROOFTOP DISCONNECTS 

RAIN GARDENS 

CRITICAL ROOT ZONE 

30 LF ; 
CLASS I RIP RAP 
d6p - 9.5| 
drrjox = 15" 
LAiD 19" TlfilCK ON/' 
MIRAFI 600k FILTER 
CLOTH OR/A. A. Col 
APPROVED' EQUAL, i 

RODNEY MURRAYjo—- 
9747 GOLpCODRSD ROAD 

OCEAN CITY, MD. 2^842 
T.M. 3^H BLK. 9 ^193 
T.A.# 5-000-9003456^ 
np /ipQ39/650 
1 lidiNING: R—2 / EX. STRUCTURE 

'RAINGARDEN 
(TYP.) 

GRAF-TON~ &~'GRACE WBT^H-T 
,<9 JONES STATIOhkROAD*- 

ARMCT: M^-^QI^ 
^-32-1/232 

yf.Ar# 3-000-3395720^ 
'AX" MAP 32H BLOCK "16- PA 

ZONING: R—2 __ 

§fv< T. = Y? c -7 / I — 
s|^4 

DRYWELLS 
S&r-) 

■RAINGARDEN' 
I (TYF/.) 

Efe ^COMMISSION 
At antfc Coastal Bay; 

TVIL ENGINEERING'SERVICE' 
V LkND SURVEYING y 

' ■0/qaiai y 
I hereby certify'tho,t mese--documents were 
prepared or approved by me, and that I am a 
duly licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380, 
Expiration date 8-19-2010. 

CONSERVATION PRORERTY 
- ■ _ REG. AREA - 
 1,051 r , , ,■ , „ 

303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 
Millersville, MD 21108-2512 

Phone: 410-987-6901 

T.A# 03-825-90224024 
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N 507.500 

J?1 \ \ / / V; 
'Z THE VILLAS AT 

^ SEVERNA PARK 

W, P.B. 114 PG. 31 

\ REC. 
V\AREA 

CREEK KNOLLS 
3 PG. 22. x/ I 

A 'OPEN SPACE @1 
WK ASPHALT PATH 

4IV 

JOHN LAW PTNSHP. 
  4747/21^—^] 
— T.M.32H BLK.9 >.12 

oouat 

lOp ^ffEET FjzO 
RODNEY MURRAY 

10039/6^ 
t T.M,32H BLK.9 EXISTING GRADE 

PROPOSED GRADE 
FUOUU ARROUS 

EXISTING UJOODLINE 

EXISTING DRAINAGE AREA 

SOIL CLASSIFICATION 

PROPOSED TIME OF CONCENTRATION 
% GRAFtON & GRACE WRIGH 
 321/232_ 

V/V/T.M.32H BLK.9 P.151\ 

SUJM ROOFTOP DISCONNECT CREDIT 280' SHALLOW gON^E^JRATED FLOW^4,6 

IMPERVIOUS AREA TO BE MANAGED 

BY ONSITE DRTUJELLS 

NATURAL AREA CONSERVATION CRED 

JESSIENL DA\Y 

r 7740/387 ~ 
T.M.32H\ BLK.9- -PrtST 

CHANNEK FkOW ® 3% 
CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUME 

D.A. = l 0.94 AC. 

CN = 55 

Tc —0.25 HR. 

Q1 =0.76 CPS 

969 RITCHIE HWY. LLC 
900G,/613'' / / / 

T,M.32i4, BLK.16 P.155 

COLLEGE BOULEVARD JT VN 
\ ^ ^ 2532/409 
rM.32H BLK.15 P.I 49 

\ 

,^b I A 

aREA commission 
rt Atlantic Coastal Bay: 

ADDITION 

'CIVIL BN^INEERINCfffiRVICE; 
\ LAND SURVEYING V 

9 SINGLE FAMILY LOT SUBDIVISION 
PREVIOUSLY RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 114 PAGE 32 

THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 21146 
SCALE: r=40' SEPT. 2009 
TAX MAP 32H BLOCK 15 PARCEL 148 
ZONING: R-2 CLUSTER ZIP CODE: 21146 
SUB.# 2001-038 PROJECT# 2007-0112 

CHANNEL PROTECTION VOLUM 

SCALE: 1 "-100' 

I hereby certify-th.dt^h,ese" documents were 
prepared or approved by me, and that i am a 
duly licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380, 
Expiration date 8-19-2010. 

303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 
Millersville, MD 21108-2512 

Phone: 410-987-6901 

T.A# 03-825-90224024 



Chapter 5. Stormwater Credits       Rooftop Runoff Disconnection 

Figure 5.1 Schematic of Dry Weil ater Quality ^ flecliarci© VQlume Water Qyalitv & Recharcie ¥o[yme 

ROOF LEADER 

/-CAP WITH SCREW TOP UD 

w 

SUiLDING 
FOUNDATION 

Drainage Area 

Site Area 

impervious Area 

"A" 

0.77 Acres 

0.34 Acres 

33,541 Sq. Ft. 

14,760 Sq, FT 

0.001 Sq. Mi. 

TOP a SIDES ONLY 

Avg HSG 

Precipation Depth P = 

Percent Impervious i = 

Compute WQv 

0.42 

1.00 

44 % 

WQv : 

OBSERVATION WELL 

S|liF- 12" SAND LAYER 

(P)(Rv)(A) 
12 

Rv = 0.05+{G.G09)! = 

Vv'Qv = 0 0?9 an-ft 

0.45 

4-.24J_cu4t- 

Table 5.2 Rooftop Disconnection Compensation Storage Voiurae Requirements 
.-X. 

Disconnection 
Length Provided 

0 -14 ft. 15-29 ft. 30'- 44:fL , 45 - 59 ft. >7S ft I 
' 1 •  i 

% WQv Treated 
by Discomiect 

v- 0%> 20% 4@% 6Q% 80% 100% i 
i 

% WQv Treated 
j by Storage 

100% 80% m% 40% 20% 0% 
1 

1 Max. Storage 
i Volume* 
| (Eastern Rainfall 

Zone) 

40 cu-ft. 32 cu-ft. 24 cu-ft. 16 cu-ft. 8 cu-ft. © cu-ft. | 

1 
s 

Max. Storage 
Volume* 

| (Western Rainfall 
5 Zone) 

36 cu-ft. 28.8 cu-ft. 21.6 cu-ft. 14.4 eu-ft. 7.2 cu-ft. 0 cu-ft. | 
i 

Avg HSG 

Compute Rev 

0.42 

Rev = (s)(Rv)fA) 
12 

Rev = 0.012 ac-ft 

Rev is inciuded WQv if Rev Provided seperateiy WQv - 

524 cu-ft 

0.017 ac-ft 

* Assuming 500 square feet roof area to each downspout. 

^ 7 

Rooftop Diseoonection Compsnsation Storage Volume Requirements * 

LOT 
# 

Total Rooftop 
Area (Sq, Ft,) 

Max. Area per 
Device 

Devices 
Required 

Percent WQv 
Treated 

WQv Storage 
Required 

Void Ratio Total Volume 
Required 

Wqv Storage 
Provided 

Size Qusntfty Device 
Type 

21 500 500 1 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 100 cu.ft. 100 CU.ft. 10'x5'x2' DEEP 1 Dryweli 

21 500 500 1 100% 50 sq, ft. _ 50 sq. ft. 50 sq.ft. 10:*5' 1 Raingarden 

22 1400 500 3 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 279 cu.ft. 

1 

300 cu.ft. 

Ll.l 

IO'XSW DEEP 3 Dryweiis 

23 1400 500 3 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 279 cu.ft. 300 cu.ft. lO'xS'xa1 DEEP 3 Dryweils 

24 1500 500 3 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 300 cu.ft. 300 cu.ft. 10'x5,x2' DEEP Q Dryweiis 

25** 2826 500 6 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 564 cu.ft. 600 cu.ft. SEE BELOW 6 Dryweiis 

26** 2721 500 6 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 546 cu.ft. 600 cu.ft. SEE BELOW 6 Dryweiis 

27 1469 500 3 100% 40 cu.ft. 0.40 294 cu.ft. 300 cu.ft. IO'XSW DEEP 3 Dryweiis 

28** 2958 1000 3 100% 100 sq.ft. 300 sq.ft 300 sq.ft. SEE BELOW 4 Raingardens 

29 1000 500 2 100% 50 sq. ft. 50 sq. ft. 50 sq.ft. 10'*5' 2 Raingardens 

Minimum Sizing 
Critehs 

* See MDE Stormwater Design Manual Chapter 5 Section 5.2 

1. Maximum 500 square foot roof area to each rooftop disconnect dryweil 

2. Raingardens; up to 500 square foot roof area = 50 square foot of raingarden 

501-1000 square foot roof area = 100 square foot raingarden 

3. Additional driveway impervious area lots 25,26,28 has been divided evenly in each svvm device. 

- CHART INCLUDES DRIVEWAY IMPERVIOUS AREA TO BE ADDED TO THE ROOFTOP DEViCES 

Water Quality 
Volume 

Recharge 
Volume 

Channei Protection 
Volume (CvP) 

_ 
LOT 

# 
Total Driveway 
Area (Sq. Ft.) 

Volume 
Required 

Volume 
Required 

Void Ratio Total Voiurne 
Required Driveway 

Total Volume 
Required Rooftop 

Total 
Volume Req. 

Size Total Volume 
Provided 

Quantity Device 
Type 

25 1250 1250*1712= 104 cuft 0.40 260 cu ft 564 cu ft 824 cu ft 10' * 5' * 3' DEEF 900 cu ft 6 Dryweiis 

26 1300 1300*1712= 108 cuft 0.40 270 cu ft 546 cu ft 816 cuft 10' * 5' * 3' DEEF 900 cu ft 6 Dryweiis 

28 707 707*1" 707 sq ft - 707 sq ft 2958 sq ft 3665 sq ft 10'xl 0' 4000 sa ft 4 Raingardens 

Ovorbank Flood 
Protection (Qp10) 

Extreme Flood 
Volume (Qf) 

303 Najoles Road - Suite 114 
Millersville, MD 21108-2512 

Phone; 410-987-6901 

hereby certify that these documents were 
prepared or approved by me, and that i am a 
duly licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Mar^and, License No. 23380, 
Expiration date 8-19-2010. 

Drainage Area 

Site Area 

imoervious Area 

0.49 Acres 

0.15 Acres 

21,344 Sq. Ft. 

6,650 Sq. FT 

).001 Sq. Mi 

i-  Site Area Table ' ^ "" ""| 
HSG A 0.77 Acres j S = 0.42 S*A = 0.32|j 

IHSG 8 Acres j S = 0.29 S*A = 0.001 
|HSG C Acres | S= 0.14 S*A = 0.008 
jHSG D Acres \ S = 0,08 

0,77 Acres | 
S*A = 0.001 

1 Total ■ Total 6'32] 

Sits Area Table 
IHSGA — 0,49 Acres ~TrmX4^'--'s*A = "^olTl 
Ihsg b Acres S = 0.281 S*A = O.OOi 
HSG C Acres 3= 0.14 S*A = 0.001 

|HSG D Acres S = 0.08 j S*A = 0,001 
—fSteT 0.49 Acres    | Tota! 021] 

Avg HSG 

Precipation Depth P = 

Percent Impervious I = 

Compute WQv 

-OrOaS-ae-ft- 

0.42 Ar 

1.00 

31 % 

WQv = (P)(Rv)(A) 

12 

Rv = 0.05+(0.009)i = 

WQv = 0.013 ac-ft 

0,33 

588 cu-ft = 0,013 ac-ft 

Impervious Table "] 
HSG A 0.34 Acres i S= 0.42] S'^'A = O.Mf 

iHSG B 0 Acres ! S= 0.29 SSA = 0.00 
HSG C O Acres i S = 0.14 S*A = O.OOf 

jHSG D o Acres ! S - 0.08! S*A= O.OOl 
Total - To{a! 0Aa 

(   impervious Table | 
IHSG A 0,15 Acres | S= 0.42 S*A = 0.06! 
HSG B 0 Acres j S = 0.29 S*A = o.ooi 

IHSG C 0 Acres j 5= 0.14 S*A = "o.ooi 
|HSG 6 Acres j S = 0.08 S*A = O.OOl 

Total 0.15 Acres j Total " °°°0i)6j 

Avg HSG 

Compute Rev 

).42 

0,012 ac-ft 

723 cu-ft 

Rev - 

Rev = 

)(Rv)(A) 
12 
0.006 ac-ft 

Rev is included WQv if Rev Provided seperateiy WQv = 

247 cu-ft 

0.008 ac-ft 

0,006 ac-ft 

341 cu-ft 

STORMWATER fi/lAMAGEIVIENT SUMMARY TABLE 

Symbol 

(WQv) 
Total Site 

DA "A" 
DA "B" 

TRevf 

Total Site 
DA "A" 
DA "B" 

(CpV) 

Drainage 
Area 
(Acre) 

10,94 
0.77 
0,49 

10,94 
0,77 
0,49 

10,84 

(QpIO) 84,11 

N/a 

Volume 
Required 

(cubic-feet) 

Volume Req. 
After Credits 
(cubic-feet) 

2,864 
723 
341 

1,303 
~723 

341 

2,146 f 
524 r 
247 T 

2,146 
524 
247 

< 

N/a N/a 

Volume 
Provided 

(cubic-feet) 
SWM Practic 

1,203 
1181 
971 

Bio-re'tention#1 
Blo-retsntion#2 

2,146 
1,080 
1,073 

N/a 

Bio-retenilonSI 
Bio-retentlon#2 

Q1 < 2 cfs 

N/A 

N/a 

Notes 

The rooftop disconnect credit, non-rooftop disconnect 
credit, & natural area credit have been applied to 
this site 

The rooftop disconnect credit, non-rooftop disconnect 
credit, & natural area credit have been applied to 
this site 

Cpv Is not required: Q1 = 0.76 cfs 

Q10 existing =106 cfs 
Q10 proposed =110 cfs 

TOP EL.=48.5 
TOPSOIL 

LOAMY SAND (SM) 

SANDY LOAM (SM) BOTTOM EL.=40.5 

TOP EL.=45.4 
TOPSOIL 

-OAMY SAND 

8'- 
B0TT0M EL.=37.4 

u - 

1'- 
T0PS0IL 

LOAMY SAND 

8'- 

6' 

4" 

-5 

"W 
3-7 

B—11 

TOP EL.=52.5 

BOTTOM EL.=44.5 

TOP EL.=44.2 
TOPSOIL 

LOAMY SAND (SM) 

CLAY LOAM (CL) 
BOTTOM EL.=35.2 

TOP EL.=36.5 
TOPSOIL 

LOAMY SAND 

i 

(SM) 

• CLAY (CL) 

BOTTOM EL.=28.5 

TOP EL.=35, 
TOPSOIL 

LOAMY SAND (SM) 

. CLAY (CL) 

CLAY LOAM (CL) BOTTOM EL.=27.' 

0- 

1'- 
TOPSOIL 

CLAY 

0- 

1'- 
TOPSOIL 

LOAMY SAND 

TOPSOIL 

0- 

1*- 
TOPSOIL 

LOAMY SAND 

8'- 

0- 

1'- 
TOPSOIL 

CLAY LOAM 

8'- 

TOPSOIL 

CLAY LOAM 

8'- 

sqil Bomms 
SCALE: 1"=4' VERT. 

B—2 

B—4 

LOAMY SAND 

B-6 

B—8 

B—10 

B—12 

TOP EL.=42.9 

BOTTOM EL.=34.9 

TOP EL.=51.3 

BOTTOM EL.=43.3 

TOP EL.=48.1 

BOTTOM EL.=41.1 

TOP EL.=49.5 

BOTTOM EL.=41.5 

TOP EL.=40.9 

BOTTOM EL.=32.9 

TOP EL.=34.7 

BOTTOM EL=26.7 

A' 
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EXISTiNG & PROPOSED Q. 
Ex. 0,0= 112.3 cfs 
Prop. Q10= 117.1 cfs 
n= 0.035 
S= 1.3 51/2=0.11 
r= 0.75 r2/3=0.82 
d= 0.62 
A= 33 S.F. 
Wp= 44' 
V= 3.84 fps 
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■EX, GRADE 

EXISTING & PROPOSED Q. 
0,0= 681.4 cfs 
n= 0.035 
S= 0.5 31/2=0.07 
r= 1.46 r2/3=1.29 
d= 1.7' 
A= 180 S.F. 
Wp= 123' 
V= 3.84 fps 
0= AV 
0= 691 cfs 

V=1.49 x 1.29 x 0.07 
0.035 

10 

4% 
FLOW 

15 
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nN 

» 5f^x¥ 

-»l<-—.1—*j 
Legend 

EGPF1 

WS PF 1 

CritPF 1 

Ground 
@ 

Bank Sta 

EX. 0,0=106 cfs 
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SITE OUTFALL 

CONDITION D.A ON Tc 0,0 0,00 
EXISTING 84.11 Ac 65 0.57 106 cfs 206 cfs 

PROPOSED 84.11 Ac 66 0.57 110 cfs 213 cfs 

TRIBUTARY OUTFALL 

CONDITION D.A ON Tc 0,0 0,00 
EXISTING 93.46 Ac. 65 0.62 112.3 cfs 224.4 cfs 

PROPOSED 93.46 Ac. 66 0.62 117.1 cfs 231.4 cfs 

POl IPOIMT OF IMVESTiGATIONl 

CONDITION D.A CN Tc 0,0 0,00 
EXISTING 623.44 Ac. 66 0.78 681.4 cfs 1312.2 cfs 

PROPOSED 623.44 Ac. 66 0.78 681.4 cfs 1372.2 cfs 

1.) THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED FLOWS 

AT THE SITE OUTFALL, TRIBUTARY OUTFALL 

AND POINT OF INVESTIGATION HAVE BEEN 

COMPUTED. 

2.) THE VELOCITY II 

ARE NON-EROSIVE. 
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VER; 1" = 4' 

I hereby certify that these documents were 
prepared or approved by me, and that 1 am a 
duly licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380, 
Expiration date 8-19-2010. 
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BUFFER 

B.3.B Specifications for Bioretention 

1. Materials Specifications 
The allowable materials to be used in bioretention area are detailed in Table B.3.2 

2. Planting Soil 

FILTER CLOTH 
SIDES BOTTOM 

BOTTOM EL. = 29.08 

BOT. ELEV: 
29.08 70' 

50 

The soil shall be a uniform mix, free of stones, stumps, roots or other similar objects larger than 
two inches. No other materials or substances shall be mixed or dumped within the bioretention 
area that may be harmful to plant growth, or prove a hindrance to the planting or maintenance 
operations. The planting soil shall be free of Bermuda grass, Ouackgrass, Johnson grass, or other 
noxious weeds as specified under COMAR 15.08.01.05. 

THe planting soil shall be tested and shall meet following criteria: 

pH range 5.2 — 7.0 
organic matter 1.5 — 4% (by weight) 
magnesium 35 Ib./ac 
phoshorus (phosphate —P? 75 Ib./ac 
potassium (potash — h^Oj 85 Ib./ac 
soluble salts not to exceed 500 ppm 

All bioretention areas shall have a minimum of one test. Each test shall consist of both the 
standard soil test for pH, phosphrous, and potassium and additional tests of organic matter, and 
soluble salts. A textural analysis is required from the site stockpile topsail. If topsoil is 
imported, then a texture analysis shall be performed for each location where the top soil was 
excavated. 
Since different labs calibrate their testing equipment differently, all testing results shall come from 
the same testing facility. 

Should the pH fail out of the acceptable range, it may be modified (higher) with lime or (lower) 
with iron sulfate plus sulfur. 

SECTION THOB BtO-BETEMTlOU AREA 
3. Compaction 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. Check location of all underground utilities. Call "MISS UTILITY" at 1—800—257—7777 at least 5 days prior to commencing 

any excavation. 

2. Contractor is required to carry any/all Workmen's Compensation and other Liability insurances as required by the 
General Contractor and/or Owner. 

3. Contractor is required to comply with any/all laws, codes, regulations & ordinances that apply to the work performed on 
this Project. 

4. Contractor shall co-ordinate the execution of all work performed with the General Contractor/ Owner and shall complete 
all work in a timely fashion. 

5. General Contractor/Owner is responsible for obtaining site permits and paying fees unless otherwise specified. 

6. All clearing, grubbing, rough and fine grading, installation and maintenance of erosion control devices, sodding and 
seeding are separate operations and not included in this Landscape Plan. Except as specifically stated, disturbed areas of 
site shall be seeded or sodded in ail areas that are not landscaped, as shown. 
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Q,o= 2.3 cfs 
d= 0.10 
A= 2.4 S.F. 

Wp= 21' 
n= 0.035 
S=10.0 SI/2 
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CLASS 1 RIPRAP 
19" THICK 

Stormwater Managenierit Filter Systems 

rILTER CLOTH 

SECTION A-A 

PLUMQE POOL DETAIL 

Surface Filtering Systems: 
1. Filtering systems must be inspected regularly. When ponding is evident on the surface of the filter bed for 

more than 72 hours, the top few inches of discolored material shall be removed and replaced with fresh 
material and disposed of properly. 

2. Silt/sediment removal shall be performed when sediment accumulates a depth that exceeds one inch. 
3. Filters with a grass cover shall be mowed a minimum of three times per growing season to maintain grass 

heights that do not exceed 12 inches. 
4. Dead or diseased plant material shall be replaced. Areas devoid of mulch should be re-mulched on an annual 

basis. 
5. Direct maintenance access io the pre-treatmcnt area and filter bed shall be maintained. 
6. Vigorous and dense growth should be maintained. Any bare spots, burned out areas, or eroded areas must 

be re-seeded or re-sodded immediately. Watering and/or fertilization should be provided during the first few 
months after strip is established and may periodically be needed during periods of drought. 
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Q,o= 2.3 cfs 
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0.035 
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[S oteriai 
Plantings 
planting soil 
(2.5' to 4' deep) 

Specification 
See plant list this sheet 
sand 
silt 
clay 

35 - 60% 
30 - 55% 
10 - 25% 

mulch i shredded hardwood 
pea gravel diaphragm and 
curtain drain 

pea gravel: ASTM—D—448 

geotextil: 

SECTION "O- 

Class "C"— apparent opening 
size (ASTM—D—4751), grab 
tensile strength (ASTM—D— 
4632), puncture resistance 
(ASTM-D-4833)  

underdrain grovel 

SCALE: HOR: 1 
VER: 1' 

= 20' 
= 2' 

underdrain piping 

poured in place concrete (if 
required) 

i hereby certify that these documents were 
prepared or approved by me, and that I am a 
duly licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 23380, 
Expiration dote 8-19-2010. 

sand 
(1' deep) 

ornamental stone: 
cobbles 

washed 

A ASH TO M—43 
Type PS 28 or 

AASHT0 M 278 
MSHA Mix No. 3; f c = 3500 
psi @ 28 days, normal weight, 
air-entrained; reinforcing to 
meet ASTM —615—60 

AASHT0—M—6 or ASTM-C-33 

bize 
see plant list 
n/a 

pea gravel: No. 6 
stone: 2" to 5" 

n/a 

0.375" to 0.75" 
4" to 6" rigid schedule 
40 PVC or SDR35 
n/c 

0.02" to 0.04" 

Notes 
plantings are per design by Landscape Architect 

USDA Soil Type: Loamy Sand, Sand Loam, 
or Loam 

aged 6 months, minimum 

for use as necessary beneath underdrains only 

3/8'' perf. ® 6" on center, 4 holes per row; minimum of 3" of 
gravel over pipes; not necessary underneath pipes  
on —site testing of poured—in-ploce concrete required: 
28 days strenght and slump test; all concrete desin (cast-in-place 
or pre—cast) not using previously approved State or local 
standard requires desin drawings sealed and approved by a 
professional structural engineer licensed in the State of Maryland 
— design to include meeting AC1 Code 350.R/89; vertical loading 
(H—10 or H—20); allowed horizontal loading (based on soil 
pressures); and analysis of potential cracking  
Sand substitutions such as Diabase and Graystone # 10 are not 
acceptable. No calcium carbonated or dolomitic sand 
substiutions are acceptable. No "rock dust" can be used for 
sand. 

It is very important to minimize compaction of both the base of the bioretention area and the 
required backfill. When possible, use excavation hoes to remove original soil. If bioretention 
areas are excavated using a loader, the contractor should use wide track or marsh track equipment, 
or light equipment with turf type tires. Use of equipment with narrow tracks or narrow tires, 
rubber tires with large lugs, or high pressure tires will cause excessive compaction resulting in 
reduced infiltration rates and is not acceptable. Compaction will significantly contribute to design 
failure. 

Compaction can be alleviated at the base of the bioretention facility by using a primary tilling 
operation such as a chisel plow, ripper, or subsoiler. These tilling operations are to refracture the 
soil profile through the 12 inch compaction zone. Substitute methods must be approved by the 
engineer. Rototillers typically do not till deep enough to reduce the effects of compaction from 
heavy equipment. 

Rototill 2 to 3 inches of sand into the base of the bioretention facility before backfilling the 
lequiied sund luyei. Pump any ponded wulei—before perparing (rolotilling) basn:  

When backfilling the topsoii over the sand layer, first place 3 to 4 inches of topsoil over the sand, 
then rototill the sand/topsoil to create a gradation zone. Backfill the remainder of the topsoil to 
final grade. 

When backfilling the bioretention facility, place soil in lifts 12" to 18". Do not use heavy 
equipment within the bioretention basin. Heavy equipment can be used around the perimeter of 
the basin to supply soils and sand. Grade bioretention materials with light equipment such as a 
compact loader or a dozer/loader with marsh tracks. 

4. Plant Material 

Recommended plant material for bioretention areas can be found in Appendix A, Section A.2.3. 

5. Plant Installation 

Mulch should be placed to a uniform thickness of 2" to 3". Shreaded hardwood mulch is the only 
accepted mulch. Pine mulch and wood chips will float and move to the perimeter of the 
bioretention area during a storm event and are not acceptable. Shredded mulch must be well aged 
(6 to 12 months) for acceptance. 

Root stock of the plant materials shall be kept moist during transport and on-site storage. The plant 
root ball should be planted so 1/8 th of the ball is above final grade surface. The diameter of the 
planting pit shall be at least six inches larger than the diameter of the planting ball. Set and 
maintain the plant straight during the entire planting process. Thoroughly water groung bed cover 
after installation. 

Trees shall be braced using 2" by 2" stakes only as necessary and for the first growing season 
only. Stakes are to be equally spaced on the outside of the tree ball. 

Grasses and legume seed should be drilled into the soil to a depth of at least one inch. Grass and 
legume plugs shall be planted following the non—grass ground cover planting specifications. 

The topsoil specifications provide enough organic material to adequately supply nutrients frcm 
natural cycling. The primary function of the bioretention structure is to improve water quality. 
Adding fertilizers defeats, or at a minimum, impedes this goal, only add fertilizer if wood chips 
or mulch ore used to amend the soil. Rototill urea fertilizer at a rate of 2 pounds per 1000 square 
feet. 

6. Underdrains 

Underdrains are to be placed on a 3'—0" wide section of filter cloth. Pipe is placed next, followed 
by the gravel bedding. The ends of underdrain pipes not terminating in an observation well shall 
be capped. 

The main collector pipe for underdrain systems shall be constructed at a minimum slope of 0.5%. 
Observation wells and/or clean—out pipes must be provided (one minimum per every 1000 square 
feet of surface area). 

7. Miscellaneous 

The bioretention facility may not be constructed until 
stabilized. 

all contributing drainage area has been 

REMOVE EXISTING MULCH 
FROM AREA TO BE PLANTED 
00 NOT MIX WITH SOIL. 

PREPARED PLANTING BED 
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PLANT IMMEDIATELY. 

HAND DIG PLANTING HOLE. 

SET TOP OF 
CONTAINER SOIL 
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BED GRADE. 

PREPARED PLANTING 
SOIL MIX 

2'—6" (see bioretention 
detail) 

REMOVE CONTAINER AND 
CAREFULLY SPREAD 
ENCIRCLING ROOTS. 
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Option 3. Ramgardens - Profile View 

landscaping for raingardsn gl, to ^ oleanou 
per plan (50% min. coverage) ponciing depth 
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muich layer \ 

'co 8" gravel 

GUIDANCE FOR BUILDING RAiNGARDENS 

Raingardens are small-scaie practices designed to treat stormwater by using planting soils and vegetation to filter 
runoff. Raingardens are versatile and may be used in areas with limited space or steep slopes. This method may be 
used as an alternative for the front yard, back yard, or both in areas with steep slopes, small lots, or other constraints 
to provide adequate treatment of all proposed impervious surfaces. 

TREATMENT REQUSREMENTS 

To be considered for stormwater management, the following conditions must be met: 
1. The maximum drainage area to each raingarden cannot exceed 1,000 square feet. 
2. Raingardens shall consist of the following components: 

a. A TA to 4-foot deep planting soil bed, 
b. A surface mulch layer, and 
c. A14 to 1-foot deep surface ponding area. 

3. A minimum VA -inch perforated pipe underdrain in a gravel layer shall be provided unless waived by the local 
approval authority. The underdrain shall be located at the invert of the raingarden and provide a non-erosive 
discharge to an acceptable outlet. 

4 A landscaping plan that covers at least 50% of the surface area of the raingarden shall be provided (see 
Landscaping Details). 
a. Native plants are recommended over non-native species, 
b. Plants should be selected based on tolerance zones, 
c. A selection of trees or shrubs should be included in the plan, and 
d. Woody vegetation should not be located at inflow locations. 

5. The contributing drainage area shall be stabilized prior to installation. 
6. The raingarden shall be located to prevent basement or foundation seepage, erosion, or flooding of adjacent 

properties. 
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Raingardens shall not be constructed until all contributing drainage area has been stabilized. 

TABLE A. - fvlATERiALS SPECiFiCATIONS FOR RAINGARDENS 

Material Specification Notes . ' ■ ■ 
Plantings See Table R.5 n/a Plantings are site specific 
Planting Soii 
fiVz to 4' deep) 

Sand: 30% to 60% 
Silt: 30% to 55% 
Clay: 0% to 25% 

n/a USDA soii types loamy sand, sandy 
loam or loam 

Muich Shredded hardwood n/a Aqed six months minimum 
Geotextiie Class "C" - apparent opening size 

(ASTM-D-4751), 
grab tensile strength (ASTM-D- 
4632), 
puncture resistance (ASTM-D-4833) 

n/a Use as necessary beneath underdrains 
only 

 I 
; Underdrain: 

Gravel AASHTO M-43 #57 or #67 %" to y/ ! j 
Piping F 758, Type PS 28 or 

ASSHTO M-278 
4" to 6" rigid j V perforations @ 6" on center, 4 holes ! 
schedule 40 | per row; minimum of 3" gravel over « 
PVC, ' pipes; gravel not necessary beneath j 
SDR35, or | pipes ? 
HOPE i     J 

D. PLANT INSTALLATION 

Muich should be placed to a uniform thickness of 2 to 3 inches. Root stock of the plant material shall be kept moist 
during transport and on-site storage. The plant root ball should be planted so that Vs' of the ball is above final grade 
surface. The diameter of the planting pit should be at least six inches larger than the diameter of the planting bail. 
Set and maintain the plant straight (upright) during the planting process. Thoroughly water ground bed cover after 
installation. 

Trees shall be braced using 2" by 2" stakes only as necessary and for the first growing season only. Stakes are lo be 
equally spaced on the outside of the tree ball. 

Grasses and legume seed should be drilled into the soil to a depth of at least one inch. Grass and legume plugs shall 
be planted following the non-grass ground cover specifications. 

The topsoil specifications provide enough organic material to adequately supply nutrients from natural cycling, i he 
primary function of the raingarden is to improve water quality. Adding fertilizers defeats, or at a minimum, impedes 
this goal. Only add fertilizer if wood chips or mulch is used to amend the soil. 

E. PLANTING GUIDANCE 

Plant material selection should be based on the goal of simulating a terrestrial community of native species but may 
be tailored to various gardening themes. Raingardens simulate upland-species ecosystems that are dominated by 
shrubs and herbaceous materials but may also contain trees. By creating a diverse, dense plant cover, the 
raingarden will be able to treat stormwater runoff and withstand urban stresses from insects, disease, drought, 
temperature, wind, and exposure. 

The proper selection and installation of plant materials is key to a successful system. There are essentially three 
zones within a raingarden. The lowest elevation supports plant species that are adapted to standing and fluctuating 
water levels. The middle elevation supports plants that like drier soii conditions but may tolerate occasional 
inundation by water. The outer edge is the highest elevation and generally supports plants adapted to drier 
conditions. A listing of appropriate plant materials is included in Appendix A of the 2000 Maryland Stormwater 
Design iViartiia!, Vol. i & !I (see www.mde.state.md.us). The layout of plant material should be flexible, but should 
also follow the general principles outlined in Table B. The objective is to have a system that resembles a random and 
natural plant layout, while maintaining optimal plant conditions for plant establishment and growth. 
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SPECiFiCATIONS FOR RAINGARDENS 

The allowable materials to be used in raingardens are detailed in Table A. 

A. PLANTING SOIL 

The characteristics of planting soil for raingardens are as important to the longevity and success of the design as 
location, size, and treatment volume. The soli must be permeable enough to allow stormwater runoff to filter through^ 
the raingarden. while still being capable of promoting and sustaining vigorous vegetative cover. Additionally, much of 
the nutrient pollutant uptake is through the absorption and microbial activity within the soil profile. As a result, planting 
soils must balance chemical and physical properties to support blotic communities both above and below the ground 
surface 

Planting soil should be sandy loam, loamy sand, or a loam/sand mix and should contain a minimum 35 to ®0^0 ^^ by 

volume The clay content should be less than 25%. The soil should be free of stones, stumps, roots or other woody 
material over 1" in diameter. Brush or seeds from noxious weeds (e.g., Johnson Grass, Mugwort, Nu.sedge, and 
Canada Thistle) should not be present in the soils. One simple method for producing suitable planting soil is to mix 
three parts of commercially available washed sand with two parts topsoil to produce a homogeneous soil • anting soi. 
should be placed in 12" to 18" layers that are loosely compacted (e.g., tamped lightly with a backhoe bucket) to a 
depth of 21/2 to 4 feet. 

B. MULCH 

Another important feature of the raingarden is the surface mulch layer. Mulch helps maintain soil moisture and traps 
finer sediments that may lead to premature failure. Mulch also prevents erosion and serves as an important 
microenvironment for soil biota. 

Raingarden mulch used should be standard landscape style, single or double shredded hardwood mulch. The mulch 
should be well aged (stockpiled or stored for at least twelve months), uniform in color, and free of other materials sucn 
as weeds or roots. Grass clippings are unacceptable as a muich material. Muich should be applied to a maximum 
depth of three inches. Raingardens should be re-mulched on an annual basis. 

C. UNDERDRAINS 

Raingardens require positive drainage conditions and permeable soils for long term, trouble-free performance ^ 
Installing a perforated pipe underdrain system provides consistent drainage for the raingarden. While optional in ^ 
porous well-drained soils, underdrains are required in silt or clay soils (hydrologic soil groups C and O) or in areas 
where groundwater is less than two feet below the bottom of the raingarden. 

Underdrains should be installed below the planting soil bed (between 2/4 to 4 feet below surface), i he underdrain 
may be installed as shallow as 18" below the surface if necessary to provide an outlet, in this extreme case, the 
underdrain should be installed within the planting soil bed. 

Underdrains shall consist of a VA" to 4" diameter rigid schedule 40 (or SDR 35) PVC pipe (slotted HOPE is also 
acceptable) that is perforated within the raingarden. Perforations shall be "la diameter minimum at 6"^on center wit.. a 
minimum of 4 holes per row. Underdrains shall be placed on a 3' wide section of filter cloth (Class "C" geotextile, see 
Table R.I). The pipe is placed next, followed by the gravel bedding. The main collector pipe for underdrain systems 
shall be constructed at a minimum slope of 0.5%. At least one observation well/cleanout must be provided per 
raingarden. 

A rodent guard should be installed at the downstream end of underdrains to prevent mice and laiger rodeuts ftom 
entry. A typical rodent guard consists of a %" hex-head bolt through the pipe horizontally. Nuts are placed on both ihe 
inside and outside of the pipe. This discourages rodents and prevents crushing of the pipe. 

TABLE 8. - PLANTING DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS 

> 
> 
> 

> 
> 
> 
> 

Native plant species should be specified over exotic or foreign species. 
Appropriate vegetation should be selected based on the zone of tolerance. 
Species layout should generally be random and natural. 
A canopy may be established with an undarstory of shrubs and herbaceous material. 
Woody vegetation (shrubs and trees) should not be in the vicinity of inflow locations. 
Trees and shrubs should be planted primarily along the perimstsr of the raingarden. 
Stressors (e.g., wind, sun, exposure, insects and disease infestation, and drought) should be considered 
when developing the planting plan. 
Noxious weeds shall not be specified or used. 
Aesthetics and visual characteristics should be a prime consideration. 
Safety issues must be considered. 
Existing and proposed utilities (e.g., water, sewer, or electric) must be identified and considered. 

Plant materials should conform to the American Association of Nurserymen's publication, the Ameilcan Standaid 
Nurserv Stock. The planting plan should include a sequence of construction, a description of the contractor s 
responsibilities, a planting schedule and installation specifications, initial maintenance requirements, and a warranty 
period stipulating requirements for plant survival. Table 0. presents some typical issues for planiing specifications. 

TABLE C. - PLANTING SPECIFICATION ISSUES 

Srprifirat'^n Flpment issues  h 
Sequence of Construction Describe the preparation activities, soil amendments, etc.; address erosion and 

sediment control procedures; specify step-by-step procedure for plant installation 
through site clean-up.  - 

Contractor's 
Responsibilities 

Specify the contractor's responsibilities such as watering, care of plant material during 
transport, timeliness of installation, repairs due to vandalism, etc. 

Planting Schedule and 
Specifications 

Specify ths plants to be installed, the type of materials (e.g., balled and burlap, bare 
root, containerized), time of year for installations, sequence of installation, fertilization, 
stabilization ssedina if needed, watering, and general care , 

Maintenance Specify mulching frequency (annual mulching is most common), removal and 
replacement of dead or diseased vegetation, watering schedule (once per day for 14 
days is common) 

Warranty Specify the warranty period, the required survival rate, and the expected condition ol 
plant species at the end of ths warranty period   

TABLE D. - RAINGARDEN SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION 

Subsequent to final grading and siabilizatlon of lot, excavate raingarden area to proper dimensions. 
Install gravel envelope, geotextiie, underdrain, and observation well. 
Place and loosely compact planting soil. ^ ,, 
install plants at proper depth and location (see species and zone specifications; according to ins planning plan. 
Mulch the surface of the raingarden to a thickness of 2" to 3". 
Water and fertilize according to the plan and specifications and as necessary. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
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